

STATE OF IOWA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
UTILITIES DIVISION
BEFORE THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD

<p>IN RE:</p> <p>DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">DOCKET NO. HLP-2014-0001</p> <p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF OF LAMB, JESSE, HICKENBOTTOM, AND HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC. IN RESISTANCE TO PETITION FOR HAZARDOUS LIQUID PIPELINE PERMIT OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ADDRESSED AND NOT ADDRESSED 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. DAKOTA ACCESS’ CLAIM THAT THE BOARD HAS “SUFFICIENT” JURISDICTION OVER IT FOR PURPOSES OF THE JURISDICTIONAL EXCEPTION OF § 6A.21(2) FAILS BECAUSE IOWA LAW REQUIRES THAT AN ACQUIRING AGENCY MUST BE ACCOUNTABLE AT THE BALLOT BOX TO THE PERSONS SUBJECT TO ITS EXERCISE OF EMINENT DOMAIN.5

II. DAKOTA ACCESS’ CLAIM THAT THE BOARD HAS “SUFFICIENT” JURISDICTION OVER IT ALSO FAILS BECAUSE THE BOARD’S LACK OF OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE JURISDICTION OVER DAKOTA ACCESS PREVENTS THE BOARD FROM FULFILLING ITS OBLIGATION TO PROTECT LANDOWNERS AND TENANTS FROM ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECONOMIC DAMAGES WHICH MAY RESULT FROM OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE OF A HAZARDOUS LIQUID PIPELINE AS REQUIRED BY § 479B.1.....6

III. DAKOTA ACCESS’ CLAIM THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED BY OMITTING THE TERM “COMMON CARRIER” FROM THE UTILITY EXCEPTION OF § 6A.21(2) TO BE INCLUSIVE OF COMMON CARRIERS INSTEAD OF EXCLUSIVE FAILS BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED §6A.21(2) TO BE MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN § 6A.22(2).8

IV. DAKOTA ACCESS’ CLAIM THAT IT IS A UTILITY UNDER § 6A.21(2) BECAUSE OF ITS BELIEF THAT VARIOUS UNRELATED PROVISIONS OF IOWA CODE EQUATE COMMON CARRIERS WITH UTILITIES IS IRRELEVANT AND INACCURATE.9

A. Dakota Access’ belief that various other Iowa statutes equate common carriers and utilities is irrelevant to the instant case because Iowa law requires that statutes governing the use of eminent domain be strictly construed and restricted to “their” expression and intention. 9

B. Dakota Access’ belief that various other Iowa statutes equate common carriers and utilities is inaccurate because each statute it relies upon is distinguishable from the § 6A.21(2) requirement that it be a utility..... 10

V. DAKOTA ACCESS' CLAIM THAT EMINENT DOMAIN IS NECESSARY FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE IS EXAGGERATED AND IGNORES THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE LEGISLATURE, THE COURTS, AND THE BOARD TO PROTECT THOSE IOWANS WITH LESSER POWER AND INFLUENCE FROM THE WILL OF WEALTHY PERSONS HAVING GREATER POWER AND INFLUENCE12

VI. DAKOTA ACCESS' SUGGESTION THAT THE BOARD'S FINDING OF A PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY UNDER § 479B.9 IS AUTOMATICALLY A FINDING THAT THE DAKOTA ACCESS CRUDE OIL PIPELINE IS NOT A PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT FOR § 6A.21 FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT § 6A.21(1) PROVIDES ITS OWN DEFINITION OF "PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT PURPOSES" AND "PUBLIC USE" OR "PUBLIC PURPOSE" OR "PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT".13

VII. DAKOTA ACCESS' CLAIM THAT IOWA SHOULD GRANT IT AN UNRESTRICTED PERMIT BECAUSE OTHER STATES HAVE ALREADY DONE SO, AND ITS ASSOCIATED DEMAND THAT ITS PERMIT MUST INCLUDE EMINENT DOMAIN OVER IOWA AGRICULTURAL LANDS, FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT NONE OF THE LEGISLATURES OF THESE OTHER STATES HAVE ADOPTED A COROLLARY TO IOWA CODE §6A.21 FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF PROTECTING AGRICULTURAL LANDS.14

VIII. THE BOARD SHOULD NOT PROVIDE DAKOTA ACCESS WITH UNRESTRICTED EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORITY OVER AGRICULTURAL LANDS BECAUSE DENYING OR RESTRICTING SUCH AUTHORITY WILL PROMOTE JUDICIAL ECONOMY IN THE FACE OF THE LIKELY MULTIPLE AND DUPLICATIVE CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS IN EIGHTEEN SEPARATE IOWA COUNTIES.15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clarke County Reservoir Comm'n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015)	5
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , — U.S. —, —, 135 S.Ct. 1225, 1234, 191 L.Ed.2d 153, — (2015)	6
<i>Hardy v. Grant Twp. Trs.</i> , 357 N.W.2d 623,626 (Iowa 1984)	9
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199, 208 (Iowa 2014)	9
<i>Johnson v. Des Moines Metro. Wastewater Reclamation Auth.</i> , 814 N.W. 2d 240, 245 (2012)	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 521-522 (2005)	13
<i>Kinley v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 999 F 2nd 354 (8th Cir. 1993)	5, 12

STATUTES

§ 306.47	10
§ 306A.13	10
§ 306A.4	10
§ 314.11	11
§ 479B.20	11
§ 479B.31	11
§ 479B.33	11
§ 479B.9	13, 16
§ 6A.21	8
§ 6A.21(1)	8
§ 6A.21(1)(c)	13
§ 6A.21(2)	5, 9, 15, 16, 17
§ 6A.22	8
§ 6A.22(2)	8
§ 6A.24	16, 17
§ 6A.24(1)	15
§ 6B.8	15
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	13
Chapter 28E	5
Chapter 28J	10
Chapter 306A	11
Chapter 471	11
Chapter 479B	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HR 2351 (2006) 8
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.913 15
